

RANDOLPH COUNTY

AGRICULTURE

Cotton lien of ginners created--1900, 1513
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814
Livestock regulated--1884, 560; 1890, 914, 1049; 1892, 52, 767; 1896, 874, 1217, 1480; 1898, 61, 346; 1900, 1545
Stock law districts created--1894, 778
Stock law districts election--1888, 759; 1894, 778

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Corn House Camp Ground, sale prohibited--1890, 376
Fine for drunkenness--1888, 92
Location of licensees regulated near school or church--2014-4, 19
Sale regulated--1870, 191; 1872, 188, 189, 190; 1874, 276; 1886, 681
Sims Campground, sale prohibited--1886, 1014; 1896, 144

BAILIFFS

Compensation--1861, 61

BANKS

Branch banks authorized--1965, 763

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Compensation--1959, 463; (GBLA) 1961, 1541; (GBLA) 1971, 1587
Property reacquiring prohibited--89-396, 775

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Compensation--1969, 1661
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 420

BOARD OF HEALTH

Fees for certain services--88-328, 495; repealed--88-821, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 261; 94-380, 635

BOARD OF REGISTRARS

Compensation--1969, 1661; 86-485, 921
Election officers, compensation--1975, 1009, 1511; 81-329, 469
Voter registration, appointment of clerks as deputy registrars--1975, 1070, 1510
Voter reidentification--1959, 673; 1973, 1065

BOUNDARIES

Altered--1871, 163; 1872, 138; 1907, 553

CHARITIES

Raffles, cake walks, and turkey shoots authorized--90-118, 139

CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT

Clerical assistance--1953, 131; (GBLA) 1965, 698; (GBLA) 1971, 1586
Deeds recording--1841, 103; repealed--1842, 160
Reverse indexes--1843, 83

Warrants in criminal cases, authorized to issue--1961, 677

CONCORD--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS

Changed from 7th to 5th district--1890, 627

CONSTABLES

Fees established--1898, 985

Office abolished--89-748, 1516

CORONER

Compensation--83-638, 987; 87-448, 662; repealed and replaced--2004-273, 379

Deputy, position established--(GBLA) 1977, 190

Election--1853, 204

Sales regulated--1844, 65

CORPORATIONS

Graham College incorporated--1894, 168

Roanoke Normal College incorporated--1888, 283

Wedowee Normal College incorporated--1900, 1929

COUNTY COMMISSION--See also COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Contracts regulated--2002-455, 1169

Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 3240; (GBLA) 1975, 292; 81-422, 664

Location of Alcoholic Beverage Control Board licensees regulated in unincorporated areas near school or church--2014-4, 19

Noise ordinance authorized--2014-3, 18

Reimbursement of probate judge or revenue commissioner for certain errors--85-627, 957

Turnaround for school buses, authorized to maintain--2001-467, 621

Vacancies, manner of filling--80-291, 405

COUNTY EMPLOYEES

Retirement, prior service credit--86-629, 1986 1st Sp. Sess., 10; 86-701, 1986 1st Sp. Sess., 108

COUNTY OFFICERS

Constitutional Amendment 651--98-308 (ratified 1998)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

COUNTY SEAT

Location--1836, 54; 1843, 102

Name changed--1839, 140

COURT COSTS

Increased for county jail--2003-293, 690

Increased for juvenile court services fund--94-601, 1115

Solicitor's fee (5th Jud. Cir.)--2009-410, 728; 2009-474, 867

Constitutional Amendment 611--96-196 (ratified 1996)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs.

COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also COUNTY COMMISSION

Compensation--1961, 427; 1965, 454; 1969, 1662
Debt, compromise--1874, 549; 1882, 45, 47; 1884, 750; 1888, 281
Districts altered--1890, 1275; 1949, 1064; 1965, 418
Election and term--1927, 121; 1965, 417
Jurisdiction with respect to roads and bridges--1961, 427
Payment of salaries ratified--1933, 34
Purchasing regulated--1898, 1478; 1961, 425
Refunding bonds authorized--1880, 277
Semiannual financial statements--1900, 1464

COURT, CHANCERY

Established--1843, 152
Terms of--1871, 59
Time of--1844, 66; 1874, 228; 1878, 217; 1884, 501; 1886, 134; 1888, 23; 1894, 230; 1896, 146; 1900, 1155; 1911, 295

COURT, CIRCUIT

Attached to 5th Judicial Circuit--1903, 568
Court costs increased for juvenile court services fund--94-601, 1115
Judge, expense allowance--(5th Jud. Cir.) 1956, 365; 1957, 1183; (GBLA Jud. Cir.) 1967, 533; (5th Jud. Cir.) repealed--1969, 1084; (5th Jud. Cir.) repealed--85-534, 644
Judgeship, additional (5th Jud. Cir.)--1957, 803; 1969, 1225
Pretrial diversion program (5th Jud. Cir.)--2005-148, 258
Practice regulated--1894, 1021; repealed--1903, 620
Reporter, expense allowance (5th Jud. Cir.)--1959, 1118
Terms of--1869, 166; 1870, 2, 21; 1876, 147
Time of--1837, 30; 1842, 69; 1844, 52; 1845, 48; 1853, 76; 1878, 75, 217; 1886, 159; 1888, 12; 1890, 1137; 1903, 237
Witnesses, compensation--1843, 61; 1890, 1270

COURT, COUNTY

Abolished--1931, 86
Reestablished--1935, 4, 95
Time of--1841, 78, 127

COURT, DISTRICT

Court costs increased for juvenile court services fund--94-601, 1115
Pretrial diversion program (5th Jud. Cir.)--2005-148, 258

COURT, INFERIOR

Clerk, Anderson, J. F., to be paid fees as--1935, 129
Established--1931, 86; 1932, 27; 1935, 3

COURT, PROBATE

Chief clerk authorized--1953, 527
Chief clerk, personnel and office--88-606, 947
Clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1965, 698; (GBLA) 1971, 1586
Deed recordation, address required--84-501, 1120
Fees regulated--1864, 161; 81-938, 89
Judge, compensation; chief clerk, personnel and office--88-606, 947
Judge, reimbursed for certain errors--85-627, 957

Motor vehicle license issuance duties transferred to revenue commissioner--93-689, 1317
Recording fees--81-938, 1981 1st Sp. Sess., 89; amended--96-271, 318; 98-592, 1299
Redemption of land, duties transferred to tax collector or revenue commissioner--85-983, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 329
Voter registration, appointment of clerks as deputy registrars--1975, 1070, 1510

Constitutional Amendment 459 (ratified 1986)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of probate judge.

COURTHOUSE

Construction bonds authorized--1896, 644, 584, 1455
Sales and use tax distribution--84-30, 33

DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY

Chief deputy, appointment and compensation (5th Jud. Cir.)--1977, 939
Expense allowance (5th Jud. Cir.)--79-91, 114
Investigator, appointment and compensation (5th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1368
Pretrial diversion program (5th Jud. Cir.) 2005-148, 258
Secretary, appointment and compensation (5th Jud. Cir.)--1959, 1114; 1967, 472; 1971, 3738; 1975, 1090
Solicitor's fee (5th Jud. Cir.)--2009-410, 728; 2009-474, 867
Solicitor's fund (5th Jud. Cir.)--1963, 1045; 1967, 472; 1975, 2810

DISTRICT COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICE

Established and funded--2003-213, 541
Office abolished--2010-402, 663

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Emerald Triangle Commission, assets provided for--2009-388, 712
Emerald Triangle Commission created with Clay and Cleburne Counties to promote economic development and public safety--93-365, 608; repealed--2009-388, 712

Constitutional Amendment 701--2000-313 (ratified 2000)--Legislature authorized to create public corporation to assist in promoting industry and trade.

ELECTIONS

Election officers, compensation--1975, 1009, 1511; 81-329, 469
Stock law districts--1888, 759; 1894, 778
Voter reidentification--1959, 673; 1973, 1065

ENGINEER, COUNTY

Qualifications--80-296, 410
Surveyor, election or appointment, and duties--1838, 166; 1853, 204; 1961, 427
Unit road system, referendum--85-343, 284

ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY

Randolph County established--1832, 9

FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND

Certain officers fees to be claims against--1896, 1449
Claims, receivable for taxes--1876, 155

Payment of claims--1884, 356; 1888, 133, 811, 1070
Registration of claims--1872, 274
Regulated--1878, 214; 1882, 523; 1900, 1094

FIRE PROTECTION

Assessment--81-939, 90
Tobacco tax--2003-213, 541

Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied to fund.

GAME AND FISH

Camp hunting, prohibited--1866, 423
Fishing, regulated--1955, 496; repealed--1967, 814
Fishing regulated, wire mesh baskets authorized, licensed--(GBLA) 1975, 1645
Nighttime deer hunting prohibited and penalty--1973, 1069, 1070
Pheasant and grouse, hunting prohibited--1951, 906
Raccoon hunting regulated--(GBLA) 1966, 502; (GBLA) 1971, 1901

HEALTH

Board of health, fees for certain services--88-328, 495; repealed--88-821, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 261; 94-380, 635; 2002-241, 521
Death certificates issuance--81-423, 664
Soil percolation tests--83-636, 986

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES

Compensation of judge of probate and sheriff in regard to road work--1873, 123
Engineer, qualifications--80-296, 410
Political signs prohibited--89-299, 486
Road work, citizens exempt--1935, 213
Road work, constables and justices of peace exempt--1859, 581
Road work provided--1845, 161; 1853, 302; 1869, 335; 1880, 277; 1888, 153; 1892, 763; 1894, 317
State gasoline tax revenue distribution--1961, 427
Surveyor, election or appointment, and duties--1838, 166; 1853, 204; 1961, 427
Unit road system, referendum--85-343, 284

INDIGENT--See PUBLIC WELFARE

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Council established--2001-425, 541; 2017-43
Council funded--2003-213, 541; amended--2017-43; amended--2018-84
County Industrial Development Council established; membership, duties, funding--2017-43

JAILS

Funding from court costs--2003-293, 690
Jail store operated by sheriff--95-601, 1261
Jailer, compensation--1965, 1304
Sales and use tax distribution--84-30, 33

JURIES

Compensation of jurors--1843, 61; 1844, 192; 1845, 167; 1851, 424; 1859, 43; 1975, 1045, 1517
Drawing--1896, 438

Jury commission, compensation--1969, 1661

JUSTICES OF PEACE

Designated as apportioners of roads--1870, 89
Judgments, recording--1900, 1355
Jurisdiction--1886, 775
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814
Regulated--1843, 79; 1851, 435; 1855, 84

JUVENILES

Detention home--(GBLA) 1969, 2665
Juvenile court services fund--94-601, 1115
Transportation by sheriff--(GBLA) 1963, 906; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1568

LICENSES

Merchants--1900, 2009
Water works exempt from license taxes--(GBLA) 1976, 457

LOUINA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

MILITIA

Patrols, appointment authorized--1843, 94
Regiment formed--1853, 143

MOTOR VEHICLES

Motor vehicle license division established, renewal by mail--93-689, 1317
Motor vehicle license tags, issuance by mail, fees--84-538, 1160

MUNICIPALITIES

Vacancies in office, manner of filling--80-291, 405

NUISANCES

Noise ordinance authorized--2014-3, 18

PRISONS

Prisoners food allowance--85-616, 944; amended--96-259, 288

PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT, PROBATE

PROPERTY

Abandoned property, sheriff to auction--97-505, 894
Deed recordation, address required--84-501, 1120
Deeds recording--1841, 103; repealed--1842, 160
Property reacquiring by board of education prohibited--89-396, 775
Recording fees--81-938, 1981 1st Sp. Sess., 89; amended--96-271, 318; 98-592, 1299
Redemption of land, duties--85-983, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 329
Reverse indexes--1843, 83
Sale of certain lands legalized--1851, 447
Sixteenth section lands, sale of certain lands authorized--1892, 478
Soil percolation tests--83-636, 986

PUBLIC WELFARE

Paupers, support--1844, 188; 1845, 159; 1874, 556

RECORDS

Deed recordation, address required--84-501, 1120

Deeds recording--1841, 103; repealed--1842, 160

Recording fees--81-938, 1981 1st Sp. Sess., 89; amended--96-271, 318; 98-592, 1299

Reverse indexes--1843, 83

RELIEF ACTS

Allen, Doug--(GBLA) 1971, 4339

Burson, James C.--1900, 1927

County officers--1864, 161

Farm Bureau Insurance Company--1975, 1125

Harris, R. H.--1898, 1801

Hollis, M. K.--1900, 1918

Kaylor, John T.--1915, 140

McDaniel, Olin--1967, 232

Messer, J. W., Sr.--(GBLA) 1971, 4339

Moore, H. R.--1915, 181

Mulky, Seaborn R.--1903, 182

Name changes, Daniels, Dessie--1900, 1964

Daniels, Effiebelle--1900, 1964

Daniels, Maybelle--1900, 1964

Daniels, Monroe--1900, 1964

Foster, Madison Gustavus--1898, 678

Foster, Rosa Bell--1898, 678

Noles, J. M.--(GBLA) 1971, 4339

Powell, Dan--(GBLA) 1975, 1044, 1513

Radney, J. H.--1884, 311

Sikes, W. E.--1959, 907

Swan, James and Kilgore, Sally--1866, 303

RESCUE SQUADS

Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied to fund.

RETIREMENT

Prior service credit for certain county employees--86-629, 1986 1st Sp. Sess., 10; 86-701, 1986 1st Sp. Sess., 108

REVENUE COMMISSIONER

Budgetary operations--2001-408, 519

Motor vehicle license division established, renewal by mail--93-689, 1317

Office established, referendum--85-466, 459; amended--87-475, 724; 90-451, 639

Redemption of land, duties--85-983, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 329

Reimbursed for certain errors--85-627, 957

ROANOKE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

SCHOOLS

Districts defined--1884, 197

Farmers Academy school district created--1900, 1719
Flat Rock school district created--1896, 441
Forrester's Chapel school district created--1898, 1180
Hobson school district created--1898, 869
Hunter school district created--1900, 1367
New Hope school district created--1900, 1271
Roanoke Normal College school district created--1896, 1193
Sales and use tax distribution, referendum--90-644, 1198
Sixteenth section lands, sale of certain lands authorized--1892, 478
Textbook board established--1900, 1087
Union State Junior College Auditorium, named "Tom Brazeal Auditorium"--1978, 960

Constitutional Amendment 180 (ratified 1961)--Property tax for educational purposes for School District No. 1 levied.

SHERIFF

Abandoned property auction--97-505, 894
Chief deputy, compensation--1947, 97; 1951, 320
Compensation and additional expense allowance--2012-367, 919
Deputy, additional, compensation--1939, 363; 1947, 97; 1969, 1663; (GBLA) 1971, 3243; (GBLA) 1977, 1475, 1500
Executing process--1884, 370
Fees established--1884, 370
Funds allocated to regulate traffic and motor vehicles laws--96-28, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 35
Funds retained from jail store--95-601, 1261
Jail store--95-601, 1261
Pistol permit fees--80-690, 1377; 80-790, 1622; 89-446, 923; amended--2011-327, 602; amended--2013-323, 1139
Prisoners food allowance--85-616, 944; amended--96-259, 288
Retirement benefits of badge and pistol--90-458, 647
Sales regulated--1844, 65
Service of process fee--2014-5, 20
Subpoenas service by mail--1976, 265, 475
Transportation of juveniles--(GBLA) 1963, 906; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1568
Vacancies, manner of filling--80-291, 405

SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Compensation--1959, 447; (GBLA) 1971, 1848
Deputy solicitor, office established--1935, 5
Stenographer-secretary--1967, 472; 1971, 3738

SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

Compensation--1927, 78; 1945, 6
Election, duties--1890, 548; 1927, 78
Vacancies, manner of filling--80-291, 405

TAX ASSESSOR

Assessment and collection provided--1882, 51; 1884, 197, 271, 283, 312; 1886, 716, 971; 1888, 584
Election--1853, 204
Forms--1864, 142
Motor vehicle license tags, issuance by mail, fees--84-538, 1160

Office abolished, referendum--85-466, 459; amended--87-475, 724; 90-451, 639
Relief of--1853, 94
Secretary--(GBLA) 1975, 304; 1975, 1089, 1517
Vacancies, manner of filling--80-291, 405

TAX COLLECTOR

Assessment and collection provided--1882, 51; 1884, 197, 271, 283, 312; 1886, 716, 971; 1888, 584
Mailing tax notices and receipts--(GBLA) 1965, 500; (GBLA) 1971, 1588
Office abolished, referendum--85-466, 459; amended--87-475, 724; 90-451, 639
Redemption of land, duties--85-983, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 329
Secretary--(GBLA) 1975, 304; 1975, 1089, 1517
Vacancies, manner of filling--80-291, 405

TAXATION

Ad valorem, budgetary operations of Revenue Commissioner--2001-408, 519
Ad valorem tax for health care authority, distribution of proceeds--2016-16
Gasoline tax--1931, 303
Lodging tax--2003-268, 635
Sales and use tax, additional for hospitals, referendum--2015-74
Sales and use tax, increased for new county jail; referendum--2016-268; amended--2017-254
Sales and use tax--84-30, 33; referendum--90-644, 1198; referendum--94-559, 1027; 2007-375, 742
Sinking fund, gasoline tax distribution transferred to--1933, 27
Special property tax--1838, 174; 1840, 78; 1841, 93; 1843, 81; 1844, 142; 1845, 173; 1884, 201; 1886, 971
Tax commissioner to be appointed by the Governor--1884, 198, 313
Tobacco tax--89-488, 1021; 2000-144, 205; repealed and replaced--2003-213, 541; amended 2005-164, 285; amended--2010-402, 663; amended--2012-339, 860; amended--2013-389, 1501; amended--2017-312; amended--2018-84
Water works exempt from license taxes--(GBLA) 1976, 457

Constitutional Amendment 180 (ratified 1961)--Property tax for educational purposes for School District No. 1 levied.
Constitutional Amendment 442 (ratified 1983)--Sales tax for county buildings levied.
Constitutional Amendment 444 (ratified 1983)--Sales tax for county buildings levied.
Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied for fire protection.

TREASURER, COUNTY

Election--1851, 478; 1853, 204
Regulated--1845, 150
Semiannual report--1849, 410
Settlement of claims--1875, 347

VETERANS

Relief of confederate veterans--1894, 148; 1898, 1248

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied for fire protection.

VOTERS

Election officers, compensation--1975, 1009, 1511; 81-329, 469
Reidentification--1959, 673; 1973, 1065

Voter registration, appointment of clerks as deputy registrars--1975, 1070, 1510

WATER AND WATERCOURSES

Emerald Triangle Commission created, powers and duties--93-365, 608; repealed, 2009-388, 712

Soil percolation tests--83-636, 986

Water works exempt from license taxes--(GBLA) 1976, 457

WADLEY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

WEDOWEE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

WOODLAND--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF RANDOLPH COUNTY

CONCORD

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Prohibition, enacted--1872, 188

LOUINA

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Prohibition, enacted--1872, 190

McDONALD

NAME

Name changed to Wedowee--1843, 102

ROANOKE

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Dispensary established--1900, 610; repealed--1907, 551

Prohibition, enacted--1872, 188

Sale regulated--1896, 862; repealed--1907, 551

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1923, 235; 1949, 156; 1965, 169; referendum--87-772, 1510

CHARTER

Adopted--1890, 181; 1898, 929

GOVERNING BODY

Bonds, water and light--1900, 1471

RAILROADS

Macon and Birmingham Railroad authorized to build through city--1890, 478

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax for educational purposes for School District No. 2, referendum--92-393, 809

Constitutional Amendment 17 (ratified 1924)--Property tax levied.
Constitutional Amendment 156 (ratified 1960)--Property tax for educational purposes for School District No. 2 levied.

WADLEY

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--85-982, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 328

WEDOWEE

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Dispensary established--1900, 837

Prohibition, enacted--1872, 189

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1953, 29; 1975, 2145, 2300; 1976, 187, 777; 91-288, 544

INCORPORATION

Wedowee incorporated--1843, 102; 1869, 74; 1900, 845; 1907, 740; 1915, 181

WOODLAND

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1967, 184; 1976, 188, 777; referendum--2012-182, 292; 2013-392, 1505

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

COUNTY OFFICERS

Constitutional Amendment 651--98-308 (ratified 1998)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

COURT COSTS

Constitutional Amendment 611--96-196 (ratified 1996)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs.

COURT, PROBATE

Constitutional Amendment 459 (ratified 1986)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of probate judge.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Constitutional Amendment 701--2000-313 (ratified 2000)--Legislature authorized to create public corporation to assist in promoting industry and trade.

Constitutional Amendment 850--2010-384 (ratified 2010)--Moneys paid into county capital improvement fund may be used for economic development.

FIRE PROTECTION

Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied to fund.

RESCUE SQUADS

Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied to fund.

TAXATION

Constitutional Amendment 17 (ratified 1924)--Roanoke, property tax levied.

Constitutional Amendment 156 (ratified 1960)--Roanoke, property tax for educational purposes for School District No. 2 levied.

Constitutional Amendment 180 (ratified 1961)--Property tax for educational purposes for School District No. 1 levied.

Constitutional Amendment 442 (ratified 1983)--Sales tax for county buildings levied.

Constitutional Amendment 444 (ratified 1983)--Sales tax for county buildings levied.

Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied for fire protection.

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Constitutional Amendment 594--96-20 (ratified 1996)--Ad valorem tax levied for fire protection.